
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 30th September, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Khan - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
           No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 29 JULY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 29 July 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 4 SEPTEMBER 
2013 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 4 September 2013. 
 

5 - 24 

8   
 

  HIGH COST LENDERS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information on 
the Councils campaign to tackle high cost lenders 
in the city. 
 

25 - 
40 

9   
 

  COMMUNITY CENTRE CHARGES 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting an update on 
Community Centre Charges. 
 

41 - 
42 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

10   
 

  COMMUNITY RIGHT TO CHALLENGE 
 
To consider a report from the Chief Officer Public 
Private Partnerships and Procurement Units 
presenting an update on Community Right to 
Challenge. 
 

43 - 
46 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Board’s work schedule for the 
forthcoming municipal year. 
 

47 - 
52 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 14 October 2013 at 10.00am (Pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am) 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	��
	��������������������������

�

��������	
���
	����������	��
	�������	���������	
	

���
���	����	�����	����	
�

��������	
�

�

	����
���� ��������	�����������

� �

	����
�����!�	������"�#���������
$���%�
	��"�&������'�(��	��'�#
%���
�����	���	��	��)�*

��

�
��	 ��� 	�� !"		
	

+�����%����	
�����������,�
�

�#	 
 $%�&��'()	(*	
'"$%("�+% 	� $,)'�&-	�)� & "�"		
	

+�����%����	
������
���������
	������	������������������
����������	�,�
�

�.	 �/(%(0' "	*(&	�+" )$ 	�)1	�(�'*'$��'()	(*	�,+"�'�,� "		
	

+�����%����	
���
�
������
������	��,�
�

�2	 �'),� "	3	�#�4	�,) 	����		
	

�������
	5�+����������	
����
�����������	�������
	��-���"
	����������
�
	�������������
���������
��,�
�

�6	 �7 $,�'8 	
(�&1	�'),� "	3	���4	�,) 	����		
	

�������
	5�+����������	
����
������./��
�����!
���������
	��0���"
	��
��������	
���,�
�

�9	 � $(!! )1��'()	�&�$:')0	3	�$&,�')-	�);,'&-	()	< %*�& 	� *(&!		
	

+���������1�������2����
�
���&

��	�3��	������������1�������2*��������	��
��	�����3���
��������4
�	�����
��������	��

��������
������������	�������
	��
�
�������
���	����
	�������	����
���������
��	��!
����5	6
����
	�*�������
)��
���!�	��������	���,��
�
+����
��
%�	��
��������%�����	�����	��	����	������
	�����
�!
������������
6
����
	���	���
���	��7�
�
8� ������������9�������)���	
����	��!�	������1�������
8� #
����	��*������9�����������	�����9�)�����
	�������	�����	��
8� �����#������9�)��
�������	�����9�)���	
����	��!�	�����,�

�
+���#������
���

	������

	����
��(�����*�:����������
�����	�������������	��
�
�����
���&�����
���#�	����,�
�
5	��
��������������	�������
������
���
	�%���7�

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



���
[...]
ncil Services) 

Date: 30th September 2013 

Subject: High Cost Lenders 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At its meeting on 29th July 2013, this Scrutiny Board discussed with the Leader of 
 Council, Councillor Keith Wakefield, the impact of ‘high cost lenders’ and the
 Council’s action plan to tackle this issue.  The Board subsequently resolved to 
 undertake further work in this area and to invite a number of interested parties to 
 today’s meeting to share their views. To this end the following people will be in 
 attendance; 

 Steve Carey – Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer 
 Dave Roberts - Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager 
 Chris Smyth – Chief Executive, Leeds City Credit Union 
 Bob Ward – Spokesperson for a deputation to Council on this issue considered last 
 year 
 Marilyn Banister – Money Advice Supervisor, Leeds Citizens Advice Bureau.  
 
2. Representatives from a money lending company were invited but to date have not 
 responded. 
 
3. Attached is a report provided by Dave Roberts, detailing the Councils campaign to 
 tackle high cost lenders in the city. 
 
 
 
 
 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

Recommendations 
 
4.     Members are asked to; 
 

(i) Receive the attached report and discuss its contents with the invited witnesses 
making any appropriate comments 
 

(ii) Consider whether further Scrutiny is required. 
 

Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless the
[...]
diate steps to address areas of non-
compliance or risk losing their consumer credit licence. After the end of the 12 week deadline 
set by the OFT, 19 of the companies indicated that they were to withdraw from the payday 
lending market (1 company failed to respond).  In addition the OFT has referred the whole of the 
industry to the Competition Commission, which has wider powers to deal with some of the 
issues identified for the protection of consumers. 

5.0 Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 

The new financial services regulator – FCA - will take over the Financial Services Authority’s 
consumer financial watchdog powers and have powers to cap the cost of high cost loans, but 
not until 2014.  The FCA will be granted this key weapon, along with other ways to keep rogue 
lenders in check.  There will however be a ‘legal loan sharks’ window of opportunity before 
regulators can limit charges in 2014. 

 

 

                                            
1
 OFT, Review of High Cost Credit, June 2010 

Page 28



The FCA will also have powers to create rules which will: 

• Limit the length of a payday loan 

• Impose a limit on the number of times a payday loan is rolled over 

• Make a payday loan agreement unenforceable 

• Force money or property to be returned to consumers and redress to be given to consumers 
by a firm 

While the regulator will have these powers, it has to assess whether they need to be used.  In a 
recent report (March 2013) from the Department for Business Innovation and Skills (BIS), the 
Government Minister indicated that whilst  ”the Government recognises that a cap might be 
appropriate at some point in the future”  “The Government does not believe that a total cost of 
credit cap is the best way to address the concerns in the pay day lending market at this time.” 

6.0 High Cost Lending Campaign in Leeds 

In June 2013, Executive Board approved a campaign to tackle high cost lenders in the city.  The 
key elements of the campaign are: 

• Co-ordinate activity across public, private and the third sector to deal with high cost 
lending 

• City Wide High Profile campaign 

• Local Neighbourhood promotion and education campaign 

• Build Capacity for alternative affordable credit 

• Reduce dependency on and use of HCLs 

• Provide direct support for those caught up in HCL and reminding people that there 
are alternatives 

A number of city wide initiatives have been providing support to citizens for many years 
involving a broad network of partner organisations.  Some key services include: 

Leeds City Credit Union  

A key partner in the battle to tackle high cost lenders is Leeds City Credit Union (LCCU).  LCCU 
is working closely with the Council and other partners to develop support for residents who do 
not have access to affordable banking services.  As part of the Local Welfare Support Scheme 
adopted by the Council, the Executive Board approved a recommendation that an element of 
the scheme funding should be used to support, among other things, promotion and 
development of Leeds City Credit Union services and increased provision of advice and 
support.   

Headrow Money Line 

The Community Development Finance Institution (CDFI) operating as Headrow Money Line, is 
a sister organisation to LCCU and started lending in November 2012.  In the initial months of 
trading, Headrow Money Line (HML) is taking a deliberately cautious approach to lending in 
order to embed systems and to protect against risk.  HML is providing affordable credit to many 
of the residents who have been turned down currently for credit union loans.  In so doing it will 
enable these residents to have access to the broader network of support either provided directly 
through HML or through partner agencies. 

HML offers a source of credit which is significantly lower in cost and therefore much more 
affordable than payday loan companies, doorstep and similar lenders.  CDFIs operating around 
the country charge interest
[...]
18 Carloantoday 164 Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 4AQ 

 ScrapGold 85b Town Street, Horsforth, Leeds LS18 

   

LS20 Shopacheck 5-8 Richmond Terrace, Leeds LS20 8BP  

   

LS22 One Stop Money Shop 21 Market Place, Wetherby, Leeds LS22 6LQ 

 Brown and Gold – Cash for 
Gold 

10 North Street, Wetherby, LS22 6NN 

   

LS27 Ramsdens 4 Cash  62 Queen Street, Morley, Leeds LS27 9BP 

 Martin Oddy and Co 4 Griffin House, Station Road, Morley, LS27 8JW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Appendix 2 – High cost lenders action plan 

Priority area Actions Involvement/Partners Action Progress 

Develop 
understanding 
of the scale of 
the issue in 
Leeds   
 

1. Financial profiling at SOA level FI Team, Regional 
Policy Team 

Discussions with Salford University on feasibility of 
mapping Leeds research data against nationally 
available data. 

2. Mapping of provision of HCL through mapping of local 

financial services 

Area Management Baseline data set out in Executive Board Report, 
September 2012, to be supplemented by local 
knowledge. 

3. Utilise data analysed during the Advice Sector Review 

to map current resources and activity to tackle debt 

issues across Leeds 

 

FI Team, 
Environment and 

Housing 
Commissioning 

Team 

 

Coordinate 
activity across 
public, private 
and 3rd Sector 
to deal with 
HCL 
 

4. Presentation to Financial Inclusion Steering Group on 

HCL campaign 

FI Team Presented to Steering Group on 3 July 2013 

5. Coordinate activity across ALMO’s to ensure that best 

practice is delivered uniformly across city. 

LCC Housing 
Management Service 
Area Management 

ENE and AV both employ a dedicated CU staff 
member to work closely with tenants. 

6. Encourage all social housing providers to engage with 

best practice examples 

LCC Housing 
Management Service 
Area Management 

 

7. Area Management Locality working to coordinate 

partners at a community level 

Area Management  

Develop 
Communication 
Plan in two 
parts. 
 
1. City Wide 
High Profile 
campaign 
 
 

8. Develop an overarching communication plan for 

producing a comprehensive promotion and marketing 

plan warning of the problems of HCL’s and promoting 

alternatives ie. LCCU. 

FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

Communications Plan developed and currently 
seeking marketing agency to deliver the plan via a 
tender exercise. Interviews to take place on 3 
September. 

9. Engage major sports organisations in campaign 

against HCLs and promoting alternatives particularly 

LCCU;   

FI Team Met with Leeds Rugby, LUFC and YCCC. 
Leeds Rugby and YCCC keen to be involved. 
Further letter sent out to LUFC following their 
management changes. 
 

P
age 35



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. Local 
Neighbourhood 
promotion and 
education 
Campaign 
 

10. Engage with major public and private sector 

employers and the banking sector to support the 

campaign 

FI Team 
LCCU 

Area Management 

Discussions held with Chamber of Commerce. LCC 
Chief Exec article circulated in Chamber of 
Commerce bulletin. 

11. Engage with Leeds’s Universities and NUS to support 

the campaign 

FI Team Met with University of Leeds, Student Advice. Letter 
to 2 Leeds universities seeking action on payday 
lending 

12. Engage with local media to seek their involvement in 

the campaign 

FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

Contact made with YP reporter 

13. High profile public meeting/media event to launch 

campaign 

FI Team Conference to take place on 25 October 

14. Investigate the use of “void space” on advertising 

hoardings, both public and private sector 

FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

Meetings have taken place with relevant officers and 
possibilities being explored 

15. Investigate prominent banner adverts on public 

buildings 

FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

Area Management 

See 13 

16. Ban websites carrying adverts for HCLs; FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

List of 190 payday lenders compiled and forwarded 
to LCC IT. Also sent to all o
[...]
or alternative 
affordable 
credit 

30. Develop a programme of initiatives to support the 

delivery of expanded credit facilities through LCCU 

and Headrow Money Line (CDFI) 

FI Team 
Corp. Comms. 

Area Management 

See 8 above.  A package of support initiatives 
agreed and funding provided to LCCU to implement. 

31. Engage with the banking sector to seek their support 

for working closely with LCCU to enhance provision 

FI Team 
LCCU 

Meeting set up with some banking partners and 
LCCU preparing for a larger meeting in the Autumn 

Reduce 
dependency on 

32. Set costs reduction targets for ALMO tenants; ALMOs 
LCC Housing 

 

P
age 37



and use of 
HCLs 
 

Services 

33. Promote alternative options including CDFI, LCCU 

Payday Loans and LCCU Budgeting Accounts; 

Corp. Comms. 
Area Management 

See 8 above 

34. Use control zones in worst affected areas to 

discourage doorstep lenders visiting homes in the 

area; 

ALMOs 
Area Management 

 

35. Support social enterprise models for furniture re-use; FI Team 
Citizens and 
Communities 
Directorate 

 

36. Investigate possibility of developing a “Brighthouse” 

social model for white goods and furniture 

FI Team 
Citizens and 
Communities 
Directorate 

 

37. Link in with fuel poverty activity, including Wrap-up-

Leeds, Warm Front and Community Energy Together 

(switching scheme) 

Fuel Poverty Officer 
Area Management 

Regular dialogue takes place with the Fuel Poverty 
Officer 

38. Work with employers to educate and support staff 

about Payday Loans and alternative arrangements 

FI Team 
Area Management 

 

39. Work with Public health to tackle lifestyle issues LCC Public Health 
Area Management 

 

40. Discourage HCL as a way of paying council/utility bills LCC Revenue 
Division 

 

41. Work with Food Banks and other anti-poverty 

initiatives 

FI Team 
Citizens and 
Communities 
Directorate 

Area Management 

 

Provide direct 
support for 
those caught 
up in HCL 

42. Increase money, debt and benefits advice FI Team 
Env. And Housing 
Commissioning 

Team 

 

43. Include debt review in rent/Ctax arrears cases; LCC Revenue 
Division, Corporate 

Debt Team 

 

P
age 38



ALMO’s 

44. Ensure a unified approach to debt collection by 

utilising the Corporate Debt Team and coordination 

through the Corporate Debt Liaison Group 

FI Team 
LCC Revenue 

Division, Corporate 
Debt Team 

Next meeting of the Corporate Debt Liaison Group 
taking place on 4 October 

Measure the 
impact of the 
approach 
 

45. Agree indicative KPIs FI Team  

46. Review and refresh approach as required 

 

FI Team  

P
age 39



 

Page 40



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date: 30th September 2013 

Subject: Community Centre Charges 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Board Members will recall that in April of this year a report was received and 
considered which provided information on current charging arrangements for the use 
of the Council Community Centre portfolio that is delegated to Area Committees and 
overseen on their behalf by Environment and Neighbourhoods directorate.  This 
information was requested by Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 18 March 2013.   

 
2. The report highlighted the complexity of the current arrangements and the wide range 

of factors that influence the levels of charges/subsidies awarded.  This affects the 
extent to which it is possible to maintain transparency and consistency and 
demonstrate value for money and which can cause confusion and frustration to 
existing and prospective users as well as administrative difficulties for officers.   

 
3. In brief summary, the main areas of discussion in April were: 
 

• The complicated and bureaucratic arrangements in place for the use of community 
centres. 

• The apparent lack of transparency in how charging subsidies were provided to 
some organisations. 

• The numerous charging rates and there complicated application. 

• The involvement of numerous Directorates in the process and the consequential 
lack of accountability and plethora of bureaucratic recharges. 

• The need for continued involvement of Area Committees in the process. 
 
 

 Report author:  Peter Marrington 

Tel:  39 51151 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



 

4. The Board resolved the following: 

(i)  To agree the guiding principles outlined in the report in terms of providing a 
basis for future policy and procedures and as a means of bringing consistency 
and transparency to the charging arrangements.  
 

(ii)  To request that officers come back to a future meeting of Scrutiny to report on 
progress made to address the identified failings in the current process. 

5. Councillor Peter Gruen, the responsible Executive Board Member, has been invited 
to today’s meeting to provide Board Members with a verbal update 

 
Recommendations 
 
6.     Members are asked to note the update provided and offer any appropriate comment. 
 
Background documents1 

None used 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 42



 

 

Report of Chief Officer Public Private Partnerships and Procurement Units  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) 

Date:  30 September 2013 

Subject:  Community Right to Challenge 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) considered a proposed approach to 
community right to challenge expressions of interest at its meeting on 23 July 2012. 

2 Executive Board approved the council’s approach to community right to challenge 
expressions of interest at its meeting on 17 October 2012. 

3 The opportunity to further strengthen engagement with third sector organisations is key to 
the council’s approach to the community right to challenge.  The council welcomes dialogue 
with organisations where they feel services can be improved or re-designed to best meet the 
needs of service users.   

4 Leeds City Council has received no formal expressions of interest since the community right 
to challenge came into force in June 2012.   

Recommendations 

5 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 Report author:  Keri Wilkins 

Tel:  0113 39 52475 

Agenda Item 10

Page 43



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To report back to Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) on how the 
community right to challenge processes have been put into place locally. 

2 Background information 

Community right to challenge provisions 

2.1 The community right to challenge allows voluntary or community bodies, charities, 
parish councils and two or more local authority employees to express an interest in 
running a local authority service.  Any authority receiving a challenge must consider it, 
and if accepted, must run a procurement exercise.  The community right to challenge 
came into force on 27 June 2012. 

Reports 

2.2 On 23 July 2012 a report on the community right to challenge went to Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) outlining the proposed process for decisions on any 
expressions of interest received by the council.  The Board endorsed the proposed 
approach but recommended that Executive Board take the decision on whether or not 
to accept an individual expression of interest. 

2.3 On 17 October 2012 a report on the community right to challenge went to Executive 
Board.  Executive Board resolved that it will make a decision on an expression of 
interest where the expression has been referred to it by an Executive Board Member 
who is responsible for the service.  In other circumstances, the director of the relevant 
service area would be the decision maker. 

   Procedures in place 

2.4 Information on the community right to challenge is published on the council’s website.  
The information includes contact details, a link to guidance and an expression of 
interest application form. 

2.5 Potential interest in the community right to challenge is logged by the Public Private 
Partnerships and Procurement Units (PPPU & PU) and an update is reported quarterly 
to Corporate Commissioning Group (CCG). 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Links with third sector representatives regarding the community right to challenge is 
maintained.  A low level of interest in the process is acknowledged and it is noted by 
the third sector as not generally being the first option for providing the best outcome for 
Leeds.   

3.2 Leeds City Council has not received any formal expressions of interest since the 
community right to challenge came into force.  Nationally, recent reports have indicated 
a similarly low impact of the community right to challenge. 

 

 

 
Page 44



 

 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 In compiling this report, and as part of ongoing liaison between PPPU & PU and the 
third sector, consultation has been undertaken with third sector representatives.  No 
issues have been raised regarding the local implementation. 

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 An Equality, Diversity, Cohesion and Integration (EDCI) screening was undertaken and 
published alongside the 17 October 2012 Executive Board report.  The identified 
actions have been completed and in compiling this report we have reviewed the ECDI 
and confirm that there is no change required to it. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 The local processes for community right to challenge support a range of council 
policies and ambitions for working with the third sector including the Compact for 
Leeds, recommendations of the Transform Leeds Commission, directorate 
commissioning strategies, the council’s procurement strategy, promotion of civic 
enterprise, the Leeds Growth Strategy and emerging state of the city report. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.1 There are no resource implications at this time.   

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 There are no legal, access to information or call in implications. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 Risk assessments have been undertaken at CCG and in Area Support and are 
considered quarterly at CCG.  The risk assessment shows that all identified risks are 
low and that controls are in place to manage these risks. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The processes have been put into place to inform potential applicants, to manage any 
expressions of interest and to ensure that engagement with the third sector in relation 
to service improvement or re-design is a key focus. 

5.2 Leeds City Council has received no formal expressions of interest.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1  None 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does 

Minutes of the meeting

23

24

25

26

27

28

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES)
MONDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2013
PRESENT: Councillor P Grahame in the Chair

Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter,
N Dawson, J Hardy, A Khan, A Lowe,
C Macniven and R Wood

Late Iltems
There were no late items.
Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting,
however, in relation to the item entitled, ‘High Cost Lenders’, Councillors P
Grahame, N Dawson, S Bentley and A Lowe drew the Board’s attention to
their membership of Leeds Credit Union. (Minute No. 28 refers)

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
There were no apologies for absence.
Minutes - 29 July 2013

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2013 be
confirmed as a correct record.

Executive Board Minutes - 4 September 2013

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 4 September
2013 be noted.

High Cost Lenders

The Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer provided a report setting out the
Council’s campaign to tackle high cost lenders in the city.
Board Members noted that the key elements of the campaign were:

» Co-ordinate activity across public, private and the third sector to deal
with high cost lending

» City Wide High Profile campaign

* Local Neighbourhood promotion and education campaign

» Build Capacity for alternative affordable credit

* Reduce dependency on and use of HCLs

* Provide direct support for those caught up in HCL and reminding
people that there are alternatives

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2013



29

The following officers and external witnesses were in attendance and
responded to Board Members questions and comments:

Councillor Josie Jarosz (Representing Scrutiny Board, Safer and
Stronger Communities)

Steve Carey, Chief Revenues and Benefits Officer

Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager

Chris Smyth, Chief Executive, Leeds City Credit Union

Bob Ward, Spokesperson for a deputation to Council on this issue
considered last year

Marilyn Banister, Money Advice Supervisor, Leeds Citizens Advice
Bureau.

In summary, the main areas of discussion were:

The extent of the use of high cost money lenders and the reasons for
such use

The Council’s High cost lenders action plan as agreed by Executive
Board

The campaign to stop payday loan companies advertising in football
The role and influence local planning authorities have in restricting the
proliferation of high street, high cost, money lenders

The role of Leeds Credit Union in providing alternative sources of loans
and their ability to compete with high cost lenders

The role of schools and children’s services in raising awareness of
money management

The role of debt advice and the need to remove the stigma associated
with discussing debt

The need to adopt innovative schemes to compete with the perceived
attractiveness of high cost lenders

The pressures on the Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) budget
and the ability to use underspends from the Local Welfare Scheme to
support the DHP budget.

RESOLVED -

(i)
(ii)

To endorse the Council’s high cost lenders action plan

To invite Planning officers to the October meeting to discuss the role
and influence local planning authorities have in restricting the
proliferation of high street, high cost, money lenders.

Community Centre Charges

Board Members received in April 2013 a report which provided information on
current charging arrangements for the use of the Council Community Centre
portfolio that is delegated to Area Committees and overseen on their behalf by
Environment and Neighbourhoods directorate.

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2013



30

The report highlighted the complexity of the current arrangements and the
wide range of factors that influenced the levels of charges/subsidies awarded.

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion in April were:

» The complicated and bureaucratic arrangements in place for the use of
community centres

» The apparent lack of transparency in how charging subsidies were
provided to some organisations

* The numerous charging rates and there complicated application

* The involvement of numerous Directorates in the process and the
consequential lack of accountability and plethora of bureaucratic
recharges

» The need for continued involvement of Area Committees in the
process.

The Board resolved to request that officers come back to a future meeting of
Scrutiny to report on progress made to address the identified failings in the
current process.

Councillor Peter Gruen, the responsible Executive Board Member and Martin
Dean, Head of Partnerships, attended the meeting to provide Board Members
with a verbal update.

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:

» The transfer of the letting process to Citizens and Communities as of
1st October 2013 and the arrangements in place to address the
identified failings in the current process

* The need to ensure that proper management of the council’s property
portfolio takes place which could include the disposal of surplus assets

 The need to embrace available ICT to speed up and streamline
existing booking arrangements.

RESOLVED - To request a further update in January 2014

(Councillor JL Carter left the meeting at 11.05 am and returned at 11.25 am
during this item)

Community Right to Challenge
The Chief Officer PPPU and Procurement submitted a report which provided
detail on how the community right to challenge processes have been put into

place locally.

The following officers were in attendance and responded to Board Members
questions and comments.

- Andrew Eaton — Executive Manager, PPPU & Procurement

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2013



31

32

- Keri Wilkins — Initiatives & Project Manager, Corporate Procurement
Unit.

In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:
» The publicity given to the scheme locally and nationally
* The fact that the Council had not received any formal expressions of
interest since the community right to challenge came into force and the
fact that this mirrored the national position
RESOLVED - To note the contents of the report and the current position.
(Councillor Jarosz left the meeting at the commencement of this item.)

Work Schedule

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the
draft work schedule for the forthcoming municipal year.

The Board agreed to the establishment of two Working Groups in relation to
Late Night Levy (a referral from Executive Board) and translation services.
The following Members agreed to sit on the working groups;

Late night levy

Councillors P Grahame, S Bentley, Hardy, Wood and Macniven
Translation services

Councillors P Grahame, Wood and Lowe.

RESOLVED - That the Board’s work schedule be updated to reflect the work
areas identified during today’s meeting.

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday, 14th October at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at
9.30 a.m.)

(The meeting concluded at 11.35 am).

Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 14th October, 2013



